# Public Sector Management (Public Sector Standards Commissioner) Appointment 2017 (No 1)

Notifiable instrument NI2017-542

made under the

Public Sector Management Act 1994, section 142 (Appointment of Commissioner)

### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Public Sector Management (Public Sector Standards Commissioner) Appointment 2017 (No 1).* 

### 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 2 December 2017.

# 3 Appointment

I appoint Mr Laurence Glanfield as the Public Sector Standards Commissioner.

## 4 Term of appointment

This appointment commences on 2 December 2017 until 28 January 2018.

## 5 Terms and conditions

The terms and conditions of the Public Sector Standards Commissioner are as determined by the ACT Remuneration Tribunal *Determination 12 of 2017*, or any determination that amends or replaces it.

Andrew Barr MLA Chief Minister 24 October 2017